506712378 06/13/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6759196

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT R. ALLEN	03/10/2017
CHRISTOPHER T. PIETRZAK	06/27/2017
ALLEN BISCHOFBERGER	03/10/2017
JULIO VALENCIA	03/02/2017
SCOTT S. WHITESELL	08/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BELL SPORTS, INC.
Street Address:	5550 SCOTTS VALLEY DRIVE
City:	SCOTTS VALLEY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95066

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16859377

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9176795833

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: WALTER M. EGBERT, III, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 488

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P23709US01 / 23149-US-02			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WALTER M. EGBERT III		
SIGNATURE:	/Walter M. Egbert III/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2021		

Total Attachments: 4

source=P23709US01_-_Executed Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 056523 FRAME: 0604

506712378

source=P23709US01_-_Executed Assignment#page2.tif
source=P23709US01_-_Executed Assignment#page3.tif
source=P23709US01_-_Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056523 FRAME: 0605

ASSIGNMENT

The following inventors ("Assignors") have jointly invented certain improvements in a/an Helmet with Integrated Shoulder Pad and filed on January 25, 2017 a U.S. provisional patent application, serial number 62/450,471, (collectively the "Invention"):

Scott R. Allen, Scotts Valley, CA Christopher T. Pietrzak, Ben Lomond, CA Allen Bischofberger, Ben Lomond, CA Julio Valencia, Santa Cruz, CA

Bell Sports, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of California whose address is 5550 Scotts Valley Drive, Scotts Valley, CA 95066-3438, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained from the Invention.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, Assignors hereby: 1) sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all reissues reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all priority rights. Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and foreign countries; 2) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all such Letters Patent granted upon the Invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and 3) agree that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention.

Assignors warrant and covenant that we have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests hereby sold, assigned, and transferred and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict with this Assignment. Assignors further covenant and agree that, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, we will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to the Invention, communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to the Invention and its history; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee and its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title to the Invention in Assignee, and in particular to perfect title to the above-identified application including non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and any and all Letters Patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have been granted on the above-identified application, including reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts.

Assignors hereby grant to **Bell Sports**, **Inc.**, or its designated representative, authority and power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this	day of	. 20	at		,	
				(Ci	y and State)	
		Ву:				
	`	8, 4	Scott R. Alle	en		
Executed	this day of	D NZ	, 2017 at	TÄBY S	UBORN.	
			and the second s	MBY S		
		Byr	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	and and annumentari	PATENT	
		are recommended to the second	Christophe	r T. P REE k	PATENT : 056523 FRA	ME: 0606

Executed this day of _	mark	20at \(\frac{1}{2}\)	. OT 5	UKLUCT.
	By:	Scott R. Allem		ty and State)
Executed this day of		atat	<u>(C</u>	ity and State)
	By:	Christopher T	. Pietrzak	
Executed this 10 day of _	march	20 <u>/7</u> at		yally (A)
	By:	Allen Bischof	berger	
Executed this day of				Valle, CA.
	Ву:	Julio Valencia	1	The state of the s
	/			

ASSIGNMENT

The following inventor(s) ("Assignor(s)") have invented certain improvements in a/an **Helmet with Integrated Shoulder Pad** and filed on January 25, 2018 a U.S. patent application, serial number **15880042**, (collectively the "Invention"):

Scott S. Whitesell, Boulder Creck, CA

Bell Sports, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation of California whose address is 5550 Scotts Valley Drive, Scotts Valley, CA 95066-3438, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained from the Invention.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, Assignor(s) hereby: 1) sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all reissues reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and foreign countries; 2) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all such Letters Patent granted upon the Invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and 3) agree that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention.

Assignor(s) warrant and covenant that we have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests hereby sold, assigned, and transferred and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict with this Assignment. Assignors further covenant and agree that, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, we will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to the Invention, communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to the Invention and its history; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee and its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for the Invention and for vesting-title to the Invention in Assignee, and in particular to perfect title to the above-identified application including non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and any and all Letters Patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have been granted on the above-identified application, including reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts.

Assignors hereby grant to **Bell Sports, Inc.**, or its designated representative, authority and power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this 19 day of August 2019 at Scott S. Whiteself